
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

10.30am MONDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2014 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   

 

2.  To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by:   

 

3.  Joint Report of the Chief Executive, Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services, Head of 

Human Resources, Head of ICT, Head of Financial Services and Head of 

Legal Services  (Pages 1 - 76) 

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Thursday, 9 October 2014 

 

 



 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor D.W.Davies 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor A.Jenkins 

 

Councillors: 

 

Mrs P.Bebell, A.Carter, Ms.C.Clement-Williams, 

M.Harvey, Mrs.L.H.James, A.Llewelyn, A.R.Lockyer, 

Mrs.K.Pearson, Mrs.S.M.Penry, L.M.Purcell, 

A.J.Siddley, J.Warman, I.D.Williams and 

Mrs.A.Wingrave 

 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have relevant items put on the agenda for 

future meetings, then please notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 

(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then prior notification needs to be given 

(by 12.00 noon on the day before the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or move 

or second any motion. 

 

(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend forthcoming executive items for 

discussion/challenge.  It is also open to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 

Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important issues. 

 

(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ 

Consultation purposes. 

 

(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet Board papers with them to the meeting. 

 



PRS-131014-REP-CE-J 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

13
TH

 OCTOBER 2014 

 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE 

 

JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE,  

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES,  

HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND DEMOCRATIC 

SERVICES, HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES, HEAD OF ICT, 

HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES AND HEAD OF LEGAL 

SERVICES 
 

 

INDEX OF REPORT ITEMS 
 

 

Part 1  -  Doc. Code:  PRS-131014-REP-CE-J 

 

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

 

Report Item Page 

Nos. 

Wards affected 

 

1. 

 

Budget Strategy Proposals 

2015/16 

 

 

2-4 

 

All 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



PRS-131014-REP-CE-J 

ITEM 1 

 

1. BUDGET STRATEGY PROPOSALS 2015/16 

 

 Purpose of Report 

 

 1.1 To provide Members of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny 

Committee with relevant information concerning the budget 

strategy proposals for 2015/16 and beyond with a view to 

aiding the scrutiny of those proposals. 

 

 

 Background 

 

 2.1 The Council has been advised by the Minister for Local 

Government to plan for a reduction in the settlement from 

Welsh Government in 2015/16 of up to -4.5% and for 

similar orders of settlement in the following two years. This 

change in the amount of funding that local government gets 

has created an unprecedented funding gap for Neath Port 

Talbot Council and other councils across Wales. More 

specifically, for 2015/16 the Council will need to deliver £23 

million of savings in 2015/16 to achieve a balanced budget 

with some £50 million to be cut from expenditure in the next 

three years. This amounts to 10% of spending in 2015/16 

and 25% of spending over the three year period. 

 

 2.2 All areas of the Council will be required to reduce spending 

over the three year period. In some areas services will cease 

altogether, in other areas, services will reduce or be 

delivered in very different ways. 

 

 2.3 Over the summer months heads of service and corporate 

directors have been working up proposals for achieving the 

required level of savings. The output of that work was set 

out in a report to the Cabinet on 1
st
 October 2014 by the 

Corporate Directors’ Group “Budget Strategy for 2015/16 

(and beyond)”.  

Page 2



PRS-131014-REP-CE-J 

 

 2.4 Additional scrutiny committee meetings have been arranged 

at the request of the Chief Executive to ensure that Members 

of scrutiny committees have a full opportunity to scrutinise 

the proposals set out in the report of 1
st
 October, prior to the 

Council setting the Council Budget in early 2015. 

 

 2.5 This report provides each scrutiny committee with a copy of 

the proposals that have been authorised by the Cabinet for 

public consultation. Where considered appropriate, officers 

have also provided supplementary information to inform the 

scrutiny process. Clearly, Members of the Scrutiny 

Committees may also request additional information should 

they consider that necessary. 

 

 

 3. Papers Included for Policy and Resources Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

 3.1 The following reports are included for consideration by the 

Policy and Resources Committee 

 

  (a) Cabinet Report 1
st
 October 2014 – Report of the 

Corporate Directors’ Group “Budget Strategy for 

2015/16 (and beyond); 

 

  (b) Cabinet Report 10
th

 September 2014 – Report of the 

Director of Finance and Corporate Services “Budget 

Savings Proposals 2015/16 – Corporate Services”. 

 

  (c) Supplementary Information 

 

 

 4. Recommended 

 

 4.1 That Scrutiny Members consider the information provided 

with this report and scrutinise the budget proposals for 

2015/16 and beyond identified for the Chief Executive and 

Finance and Corporate Services directorates. 

 

Page 3



PRS-131014-REP-CE-J 

 

Officer Contact: 

 

Mr S Phillips, Chief Executive 

Contact: s.phillips@npt.gov.uk or telephone 01639 763305 

 

Mr H Jenkins, Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

Contact: h.jenkins@np
[...]
t This will result in reduce demand on in house services 1,000.0 

SSHH27 CYPE Children's Services - Reduce placements 

budget to reflect fewer LAC per annum from 

2015 

A Jarrett Reduction of 26 Looked After Children per annum 700.0 

SSHH28 SCHH Review and restructure of services within the 

Business Services Division. 

A Thomas Preserve right number and mix of foundation apprentices to 

experienced staff

60.0 4.0 4.0

SSHH29 SCHH Remodel the administration of the 

Complaints Service

A Thomas Reduction of 1 fte 30.0 

1.0 1.0

ENVT1 ECR Reduce subsidy to Canteens G.Nutt Potential closure of 2 Canteens 100 19 7.5

ENVT2 E&H Reduced subsidies to bus operators D.Griffiths Potential reduction in Public Transport, inevitably some 

residents will have difficulty accessing jobs and services.

234 0 0

ENVT3 E&H Reduce subsidy for Gnoll Country Park M.Roberts 142 8 4.9

ENVT4 E&H Public Lighting M.Roberts 126 0 0

ENVT5 E&H Bus Shelter M Roberts Reduce maintenance by 10% 5 0 0

ENVT6 E&H Street Naming M Roberts Reduce maintenance by 10% 5 0 0

ENVT7 ECR Port Talbot Civic Centre NNDR G Nutt Saving re Princess Royal Theatre 40 0 0

ENVT8 ECR Sandfields Young Business centre G Nutt Increase to Rental Income 5 0 0

ENVT9 ECR Biodiversity and Countryside N. Pearce 88 1 1.6

ENVT10 ECR Building Control & Planning N. Pearce Reduce Costs/Increase Income 50 2 1.5

ENVT11 E&H Reduction in Senior Management G.Nutt Will impact on capacity 100 1 1

ENVT12 E&H ER/VR All Env This is in addition to the existing £150k target 275 13 13

ENVT13 E&H Feasibility budget G Nutt 15% budget cut 24 0 0

ENVT14 E&H Staff training budget All Env Further cut to reflect decrease in staff numbers 5 0 0

ENVT15 ECR Neath Civic Centre G Nutt Income from Solar Panels 5 0 0

ENVT16 E&H Community Transport D. Griffiths Fuel efficiency 25 0 0

ENVT17 E&H Pelenna Mine G Nutt Potential transfer of responsibility to Coal Authority 26 0 0

ENVT18 E&H Corporate Capacity D Griffiths Reduce budget by 10% 
[...]
nts/clarity required to existing 

FFP proposals and these are shown as negative amounts but these are 

compensated by other alternative proposals. 

 

3.6 In relation to specific proposals the following comments are highlighted 

for Members consideration: 

 

Financial Services 
 

FS1 – Court Deputy Service - £30k 

 

The Council is currently tendering together with Bridgend Council a joint 

Adult Family Placement Scheme.  This requires support to be provided to 

individuals who are unable to look after their own financial affairs and 

since Bridgend Council does not provide this Court Deputy service at 

present, discussions are ongoing to provide a joint service in due course. 

An additional member of staff will be required if agreement is achieved 

with Bridgend together with new technology but these additional costs 

will result in additional income estimated at £30,000 over total costs. 

 

FS2 – Cashiers Service - £50k 

 

This proposal is to reduce the opening hours of the Cash Offices at both 

Neath and Port Talbot Civic Centres together with encouraging Council 

Taxpayers and other payees to utilise electronic payment methods. 

 

Chief Executive’s Services 

 

The new proposals are shown under references CSDS1 – CSDS11.  For 

2015/16 Members will note that these include some additional income 

Page 37



B 

PRS-131014-CE-J 

 
 

targets, reduction in running costs, the winding up of the Change 

Management & Innovation Unit, the deletion of posts in Elections and 

Corporate Strategy and a reduction in Customer Services.   Further work 

is necessary to identify the savings proposals for future years as 

mentioned in CSDS7 through to CSDS11.  It is also anticipated that there 

will be savings in the current year’s budget that will need to be carried 

forward to 2015/16 to balance that year’s budget. 

 

HR Services 

 

The 2015/16 savings proposals are identified under references HR1, 2 & 

3 and will mainly impact on additional income being sought from 

Hillside and a reduction in Corporate Training and staffing across HR, 

Occupational Health, Health & Safety and Training & Development 

Services.  An overview of the main impacts of the changes are shown 

within the Appendix. 

 

Legal Services 
 

The 2015/16 savings proposals are identified under references LS1 – LS6 

and further work is ongoing in relation to future year savings as per LS7 

& 8.  Members will note that the majority of the proposals will reduce 

capacity and the need to reduce workload.  Some additional income is 

being sought in relation to the Registrar and Licensing functions together 

with a reduction in contribution to the Joint Coroner Service budget (with 

Swansea Council). 

 

ICT & Procurement Services 

 

These are shown under references ICT1 – ICT5.  They include a 

reduction in the supplies and services budget and contribution to the IT 

Renewal Reserves.  As mentioned in ICT5 a reduction in staffing and 

possibly from some contract renewals will be required to deliver the 

additional savings of £126k in 2015/16 together with further savings in 

the next two years.  A review of Council priorities in line with the 

demands from front line services and their change agendas which impact 

on ICT services is being undertaken and will influence where these 

savings will need to be achieved from. 

Page 38



B 

PRS-131014-CE-J 

 
 

 

4. Consultation  

 

Discussions and consultation with staff, Trade Unions and other 

stakeholders will now commence in order that the above proposals can be 

progressed and incorporated or amended for inclusion in the final budget 

proposals for 2015/16. 

 

5. Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that Members approve the consultation with relevant 

stakeholders as set out in this report. 

 

6. Background Papers 

 

Budget and Service Working Files. 

 

7. Officer Contact 

 

Mr Hywel Jenkins, Director of Finance & Corporate Services 

Tel. No. 01
[...]
.2 Background 

 

 The Council has been advised by the Minister for Local Government to 

plan for a reduction in the settlement from Welsh Government in 

2015/16 of up to -4.5% and for similar orders of settlement in the 

following two years. This change in the amount of funding that local 

government gets has created an unprecedented funding gap for Neath 

Port Talbot Council and other councils across Wales. More specifically, 

for 2015/16 the Council will need to deliver £23 million of savings in 

2015/16 to achieve a balanced budget with some £50 million to be cut 

from expenditure in the next three years. This amounts to 10% of 

spending in 2015/16 and 25% of spending over the three year period. 

 

All areas of the Council will be required to reduce spending over the 

three year period. In some areas services will cease altogether, in other 

areas, services will reduce or be delivered in very different ways. 

 

The strategy for the Corporate Services Budget was reported to the 

Cabinet on 10
th

 September 2014 and authority was given by the Cabinet 

at that meeting for consultation with staff and other stakeholders to 

commence. 

 

 

Page 47



C 

 

PRS-131014-CE-J 

 

 

The scale of savings needed, described below, is considerable. All 

comments and contributions to the proposals set out in this paper will be 

welcomed. Additionally, any ideas or suggestions that have not yet been 

identified in this paper are also very much welcomed.  

 

2. CORPORATE STRATEGY & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

OVERVIEW 
 

2.1 Current Budget and Savings Targets for 2015/18 

 

In broad terms, the department controls a revenue budget of £4.5 

million. £2.0 million of this budget is fixed, being the cost of the chief 

officers of the Chief Executive’s directorate and the costs of Members’ 

allowances. Members’ allowances are set by the Independent 

Remuneration Panel for Wales and the Council and are not open to 

influence by councils other than in ver
[...]
vice demand.  This has been discussed and agreed with 

the Director of Social Services, Health & Housing, to ensure that the HR 

team will be able to continue to provide the level of service required by 

Hillside. £25k per annum. 

 

Reduce the Corporate Training & Development Management 

Development and Leadership Development budget.  This will reduce 

the capacity of the Council to provide leadership and management 

training and development opportunities.  £20k per annum 

 

In relation to proposals to reduce the headcount of the HR team in 

2015/16 the implications are set out below: 

 

Page 63

mailto:s.john@npt.gov.uk


C 

 

PRS-131014-CE-J 

 

 

Reduce HR Employment Administration Support – reductions will 

be mitigated in part through the development of VISION which has 

released some capacity within the administration support teams.  

However, there will be a reduced capacity in relation to recruitment, 

redeployment, employment contract administration, payroll 

administration and the ongoing development of VISION.  Some work 

will need to be transferred to managers, a less flexible service will be 

available, some work will not be done and delayed response times in 

relation to some parts of the service.  £44k per annum 

 

Reduce HR Professional Support – to protect to the maximum extent 

possible the provision of support for Council wide Management of 

Change which is significantly increasing the workloads of professional 

HR staff, and the riskiest stages of employment processes (i.e. formal 

decision making stages), it is proposed that HR Officers will no longer 

provide administration support to Disciplinary and Grievance 

investigations, acting only in an advisory capacity to the investigation, 

and will no longer attend informal meetings in relation to sickness 

absence.  HR support for sickness absence management will only be 

provided at formal meetings held under the maximising attendance at 

work policy.  This will place some additional responsibility / workload 

on service managers, as well as creating the potential for increased 

employment tribunal risks and costs.  Management of change support 

capacity, whilst prioritised, will be reduced.  This will place at risk the 

Council’s ability to deliver its planned budget savings.  £45k per annum 

 

Delete vacant HR Manager (Grade 10) post and create Business 

Support Supervisor post (Grade 7 or 8 subject to JE) – The creation 

of the supervisor post will provide suitable alternative employment for a 

displaced employee within the HR structure as a result of other 

proposals, and will ensure that there is the management capacity to 

manage the provision of employment administration services on a day to 

day basis.  However it will reduce the flexibility of the senior team in 

HR to respond to the most complex demands from Senior Management 

teams.  £15k per annum 

 

Reduce Health & Safety Professional Support – this will result in the 

cessation of Construction design and management support for all 

construction related projects in accordance with statutory duty. £44k per 

annum 

 

Non replacement of seconded trade union officer, seconded to 

Sickness Taskforce to 31
st
 August 2015 – This will reduce the capacity 

Page 64



C 

 

PRS-131014-CE-J 

 

 

within the seconded trade union team to participate in the Council’s 

business, potentially resulting in delays in formal processes and restrict 

the TU’s ability to engage with the Council / work in partnership. £8k 

(one off) 

 

 

 

 Officer Contact 
 

Mrs S Rees, Principal HR Manager, Tel. No. 01639 763012 

e-mail: s.rees5@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendation  

 

It is recommended that Scrutiny Members consider the more detailed 

information provided above which supports the savings proposals being 

consulted for the Corporate Services Budget. 

 

 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) Report Form – Court Deputy
[...]
rvice users and provide details / evidence 
of how this information is collected.  

Age ...........................................................  x Race ............................................................   

Disability ...................................................   Religion or belief ..........................................   

Gender reassignment ...............................   Sex ..............................................................  x 

Marriage & civil partnership  ......................   Sexual orientation ........................................   

Pregnancy and maternity ..........................   Welsh language ...........................................   

 

Any Actions Required?  

1. Carry out a thorough data analysis of cash office usage for the most recent three month 
period. 

What are the aims? To reduce the opening hours of the cash offices which, together with other 
cost reductions, seeks to generate savings of £50,000 on the current net budget for the service of 
£184,000. Whilst the availability of a cashiering service to the public will be reduced, the aim will be 
to encourage greater take up of other methods of payment such as direct debit and on-line 
payments. If however, some members of the public still wish to pay in cash but find the new 
opening times inconvenient, they can still pay in cash in the same way at the Post Office. (29.9.14) 

Who has responsibility? The initiative is the responsibility of the Head of Financial Services. It 
will be the responsibility of the Chief Accountant (Technical and Exchequer) to monitor and review 
the outcomes.(29.9.14) 

Who are the stakeholders? The initiative will affect both the public and staff. It is expected that 
the effect on the public will be neutral due to the alternative methods of payment available.  

It is hoped that the cost savings required will be achieved via voluntary redundancy or 
redeployment thereby creating a neutral effect for staff
[...]
…       

 

 

Section 7 - Publication arrangements: 
On completion, please contact the Corporate Strategy Team for advice on the legal requirement 
to publish the findings of EIAs.

For outcome 3, detail the justification for proceeding here 

 

Page 74



Appendix 2 

29 

PRS-131014-REP-FS 

 

Action Plan: 
 

Objective - What are we 
going to do and why? 

Who will be 
responsible for 
seeing it is done? 

When will it be done 
by? 

Outcome - How will 
we know we have 
achieved our 
objective?  

Progress 

Carry out a data analysis of 
usage of the cashiering 
service for the last 3 
months. 

David Rees via the 
Finance Project Team. 

By 31st October 2014 We will be able to 
analyse cash office 
usage over a number 
of pre-set criteria. 

 

Carry out a service user 
survey. 

David Rees  By 14th November 2014 We will have details of 
who our service users 
are, and their opinions, 
in order to help us 
shape the proposals.  

 

Maintain and analyse data 
usage statistics. 
 

Chief Accountant 
Technical and 
Exchequer. 

On-going Having greater 
management 
information on the 
service. 

 

Monitor customer 
comments, compliments 
and complaints. 

Chief Accountant 
Technical and 
Exchequer. 

On-going Having greater 
management 
information on the 
service. 

 

    (29.9.14) 

     

                         

                         

 

P
age 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Joint Report of the Chief Executive, Director of Finance and Corporate Services, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services, Head of Human Resources, Head of ICT, Head of Financial Services and Head of Legal Services
	cab 011014
	Copy of Appendix 1 final COMMITTEE
	PR Savings 100914
	PR App 100914
	PRS-131014-REP-FS




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 

 

 

Members Present:  13 October 2014 

 

 

Chairman: 

 
Councillor D.W.Davies 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 
Councillor A.Jenkins 

 

Councillors: 

 

Mrs P.Bebell, A.Carter, M.Harvey, Mrs.L.H.James, 

A.R.Lockyer, Mrs.K.Pearson, Mrs.S.M.Penry, 

L.M.Purcell, A.J.Siddley, J.Warman and 

I.D.Williams 

 

Officers In Attendance 

 

S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, Mrs.K.Jones, D.Michael, 

S.John, G.Jones, D.Rees, Mrs.S.Rees and N.Evans 

 

Cabinet Invitees: 

 

Councillors A.N.Woolcock 

 

 

 

1. TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM 

MEMBERS 

 

The following Members made declarations of interest at the commencement 

of the meeting in relation to the joint report of the Chief Executive, Director 

of Finance and Corporate Services, Head of Corporate Strategy and 

Democratic Services, Head of Human Resources, Head of ICT, Head of 

Financial Services and Head of Legal Services on Budget Proposals for 

2015/16 and confirmed their dispensations to speak and vote: 

 

 

Cllr. M Harvey    Works for South Wales Police 

 

Cllr. I. D. Williams   Daugther works for CVS 

 

Cllr. P Bebell Member of Community Health 

Council 

 

Cllr. A Carter Trustee of CVS 



 

131014 

2. JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE, DIRECTOR OF 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES, HEAD OF CORPORATE 

STRATEGY AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES, HEAD OF HUMAN 

RESOURCES, HEAD OF ICT, HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 

AND HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 

 

Budget Strategy Proposals 2015/2016 

 

The Chief Executive opened by explaining to Members that the Council had 

received the provisional settlement from Welsh Government and whilst there 

was still a reduction in funding it was effectively good news as Neath Port 

Talbot had the lowest reduction in Wales at 2.4%. In essence this meant that 

as it currently stands if the provisional budget settlement becomes the actual 

settlement on 10
th

 December then the £2.8m gap will disappear. The position 

may also allow some movement in relation to the savings strategies. 

 

At the Cabinet meeting on 1
st
 October it was resolved that the budget 

savings strategies be published for consultation until 24
th

 December with a 

view to setting the budget in February 2015. The consideration of the budget 

information by the individual scrutiny committees was absolutely vital to 

ensure openness and transparency. 

 

With some 500 expressions of interest under ER/VR and the suggestion of 

200 posts at risk due to the savings strategies the Council had found itself in 

a better position than it expected and approximately £1m better off than we 

had planned for. 

 

A question was asked in relation to specific grants and whether the Council 

knew what the money they would be receiving. Members were advised that 

many grants were facing cuts but the extent of which would not be known 

for some time. Members were further advised that the Council has written to 

Welsh Government expressing its concerns about the timeliness of receiving 

the grants but has not received a response. It was agreed that the Council 

cannot plan properly if we do not know money will be available in addition 

to the main Revenue Support Grant. This was highlighted as a concern. The 

Director of Finance and Corporate Services stated that Local Government 

had been promised a year ago that a review of grants would be undertaken 

but this had not happened. 

 

In relation to one specific grant it was asked whether the Intermediate Care 

Fund for the Health and Social Care in the Community Grant was a one off 

payment. Members were advised that this was an all Wales fund that stood at 

£35,000,000 of which Western Bay received £5,000,000. It appeared that 

there will be no funding for this going forward.  

 



 

131014 

Members were reminded that the consultation process for the savings 

strategies will be vital as it will give the Council an opportunity to look 

behind the numbers and give an understanding of the impact. 

A specific query was raised in relation to the consultation and who decided 

on the length of the consultation. Members were advised that this was 

flexible and it was vital that responses were received but there would be a 

consistent approach that would adhere to legislative and statutory 

responsibilities. It was agreed that the consultation should be meaningful and 

Members were advised that it would be better to engage with the public to 

ensure that it is two way communication. 

 

Members were advised that the consultation period commenced on 1
st
 

October and would run until 24
th

 December. Anyone who had particular 

issues in relation to any of the savings strategies could write in and give their 

views. 

 

Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

 

Members were advised that within this area there was £2,000,000 

expenditure within the budget that could were fixed costs. This was because 

Members’ salaries are governed by the Independent Remuneration Panel for 

Wales. The bulk of the remaining budget of £2,500,000 was staffing costs. 

 

In relation to CCTV, Members were informed that all options of partnership 

working were being explored to try to ensure that the right service is 

provided but with different sources of funding. An additional organisation 

Neath Churches Together was put forward as a potential partner. 

 

It was stated that this was an extremely important service and with millions 

of pounds being spent on town centres, any loss of CCTV services could 

have a detrimental impact on the works undertaken. It was further stated that 

there has been an increase in certain types of crime like shoplifting recently.  

 

It was agreed by the Committee that further reports should be submitted in 

due course in relation to CCTV and also Customer Services and the latter 

should include information in relation to the use of new technology. 

 

Financial Services 

 

Members were provided with specific information in relation to the savings 

strategies proposed in this area. Members were advised that the in relation to 

the cash office it was not the intention to close it but to revise the opening 

hours. The Council was concentrating on advising people to use direct debits 

or make online payments. Members were also reminded that there is the 

option for Council Tax to be paid for at post offices. 



 

131014 

 

Members asked for more details with regards the £165,000 savings for 

staffing issues. They were advised that this was in relation to the Early 

Redundancy/Voluntary Redundancy Scheme. Where staff have requested to 

go on the scheme Managers must be sure that the service can continue. 

Members asked whether Managers can refuse a request and it was confirmed 

that if it affected service delivery then yes they could. 

 

Legal Services 

 

Members were provided with more specific information in relation to the 

savings strategies. 

 

In respect of Child Care Legal services Members were advised that this was 

there to support Social Services and the service generally generates surplus 

income that is then used by the main Council pot. Members were further 

advised that in respect of licensing all the fees cover the costs but the service 

is not allowed to make a profit. 

 

It was stated that the current economic climate had resulted in the service 

removing the use of legal trainees which was a sad event. Members were 

further informed that in the future it will be especially bleak as now the only 

savings that would be available would be around staffing requirements. It 

was also noted that there will be additional pressures in the future 

particularly around “Deprivation of Liberty” cases and this would be 

something the Social Care, Health and Housing should be mindful of. 

 

ICT and Procurement 

 

Again Members were advised that many of the services in this area are not 

public facing apart from the ICT facilities located in public libraries. With 

71% of the budget being staffing costs there will be a need to mitigate any 

risks when implementing the savings strategies. 

 

ICT has a key role to support the Council in delivering its priority areas and 

any cuts will impact on the service’s ability to do this. 

 

It was suggested that services like IT and Human Resources should have 

their cuts at the end of the process.  

 

Human Resources 

 

Members were informed that 91% of the budget in this area is staffing costs. 

With the Council’s 6 priority areas and 120 budget lines within the savings 

strategies the majority of which will have an impact on staffing levels which 



 

131014 

will require Human Resources input. The service itself has gone from 100 

officers to 44 within three years, resulting in an increasing workload for 

officers. 

 

It was generally accepted that savings in one particular area will lead to 

increased costs elsewhere, particularly in relation to Human Resources. 

Members were advised that Occupational Health has been protected for 5 

years and will do again for the next 12 months. 

 

Members were advised that the whole of Corporate Services backs up the 

Council and the savings will always be in relation to people unless the 

service areas are able to identify alternative ways of working. Human 

Resources have looked at alternatives one of which was the flex retirement 

of the Head of Human Resources. 

 

Members wished for their thanks and gratitude to be recorded for the service 

of the Head of Human Resources who was the retiring the day after this 

meeting. 

 

The Director of Finance and Corporate Services reminded Members that it 

was vital that they challenge the Equality Impact Assessments to ensure that 

they all aspects have been covered. In relation to the Cashiers services the 

protected characteristics that would be affected are Disability, Age and Sex. 

The service will need to make the link with the information contained within 

the assessments as to what the effects will be. 

 

Members stated that when consulting on the varying budget proposals the 

consultation should be clear on what are statutory and non statutory services 

and wherever possible clarify why we are delivering the service. This will 

allow people to better understand why the proposals have been put forward. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


